

Ohio Attorney General's Office Bureau of Criminal Investigation

Investigative Report

2024-3775 Officer Involved Critical Incident - 1055 East Avenue, Akron, Ohio 44307, Summit County



Investigative Activity: CODIS hit

Involves: Jazmir Tucker (S)

Activity Date: 02/14/2025
Activity Location: BCI Richfield

Authoring Agent: SA Jonathan Lieber

Narrative:

On Thursday, February 13, 2025, Ohio Bureau of Criminal Investigation (BCI) Special Agent (SA) Jon Lieber (Lieber) received a "Hit Notification" from the Ohio BCI Laboratory. The hit related to the DNA of Jazmir Tucker being linked in CODIS (Combined DNA Index System) to another case from the Akron Police Department.

On February 14, 2025, SA Lieber received the APD report [APD Incident 10-019172]. The incident occurred on July 13, 2010, and involved police response to a possible sexual assault. The victim listed in the report was Ashley Green (Green). Green is the mother of Jazmir Tucker. Based on the incident date, Tucker would have been 1 year and 3 months old at the time of the incident. According to the report, Green stated that she and the suspect, just kissed and that her family was overreacting.

A copy of the CODIS hit notification as well as the APD report has been attached to this investigative report. Please refer to the attachments for further details.

References:

None

Attachments:

- 1. 2025-02-13 CODIS Hit 24-38488
- 2. Akron PD Incident Report 10-19172

This document is the property of the Ohio Bureau of Criminal Investigation and is confidential in nature. Neither the document nor its contents are to be disseminated outside your agency except as provided by law - a statute, an administrative rule, or any rule of procedure.



Bureau of Criminal Investigation

Hit Notification

TO: Detective James Pasheilich, Akron Police Department

CC: Jon Lieber, BCI / Richfield

Summit County Prosecutor's Office

FROM: Christopher T. Smith, Ohio BCI CODIS Administrator

christopher.smith@OhioAGO.gov

DATE: January 30, 2025

The following case(s), including at least one from your agency, have been linked in CODIS (Combined DNA Index System) via their DNA profiles.

Case 1	
Ohio Bureau of Criminal Investigation - Richfield	
Laboratory Specimen ID	
LEA LEA Case Number County	
Offense Offense Date	
Investigating Officer Phone or Email	
LEA Action	
The state of the s	1

^{*}Profile not eligible for CODIS and is being removed

Case 2	
Ohio Bureau of Criminal Investigation - Richfield	OHBCI0028
Laboratory Specimen ID	24-38488 4 G168 FAS
LEA LEA Case Number County	BCI / Richfield 2024-3775 Summit
Offense Offense Date	Shooting Involving an Officer 11/28/2024
Investigating Officer Phone or Email	Jon Lieber (440) 258-2865
	jonathan.lieber@ohioattorneygeneral.gov
LEA Action	None

A preliminary association was made between the above listed cases and the below individual. Any possible connection or involvement of the preliminary associated individual must be determined through further investigation.







Hit Notification

The preliminary associated individual's standard from BCI / Richfield will be used for DNA comparisons to the listed cases as needed.

Preliminary Associated Individual			
Individual's Name:	Jazmir Tucker		
BCI Number:	N/A		
FBI Number:	N/A		
SSN:	N/A		
Date of Birth:	03/11/2009		

Note: This investigative lead is not intended to replace the forensic laboratory's reporting document. Please contact BCI if the evidence sample linked to this individual is not probative to the case, so it may be removed from CODIS



INCIDENT					
REPORT NO. 10-019172	TYPE Incident	REPORT DATE/TIME 07/13/2010 03:01	OCCURRED FROM 07/13/2010 01:00	OCCURRED TO 07/13/2010 01:12	REPORTED BY 1333 TSTUMP
INCIDENT ADDRES	s s St, Akron, OH 4	DISTRICT 4307 1	CLEARANCE U – Unknown		

VICTIM NO. 1						
VICTIM NAME Ashley C Green	PERSON TYPE Individual		DOB 05/19/1985	RACE Black	SEX Female	AGE 25
ADDRESS 853 Amherst St, Akron	1, OH 44311	INJURED Yes	AMBULANCE TRANSPORT Med 4	HOSPITAL St. Thomas	INJURIES U - Ur	nknown
LINKED TO OFFENSES No. 1 LINKED TO SUSPECTS (RELATION TO SUSPECT) No. 1 - Otherwise Known						

REPORTER NO. 1		
REPORTER NAME Ashley C Green	PERSON TYPE Individual	PERSON DETAILS See Victim No. 1

OFFENSE NO. 1			
OFFENSE CODE & DESCRIPTION A100 - Miscellaneous Incident	HATE BIAS Completed	SYNOPSIS / HOW COMMITTED Victim and suspect kissed	LOCATION TYPE 48 - Parking Lot
NO. 1	,	LINKED TO SUSPECTS NO. 1	70

-	

ANCILLARY PERSON NO. 1								
ANCILLARY NAME Shanise L Binkins	PERSON TYPE Individual	ANCILLARY ROLE Other	DOB 01/01/1993	RACE Black	sex Female	AGE 17		
ADDRESS 1925 E Hawkin, Chandler	, AZ 85286	PHONE	ORAL STATEMENT BY I saw the sus		p of the vict	im		

NARRATIVE

OFFICER NARRATIVE

Officers responded to 853 Amherst St. reference a sexual assault. On scene, Officers spoke to witness. Witness made above statement.

Victim stated that she and the suspect just kissed and that it wasn't anything serious, my family is just overreacting. The victim was intoxicated and had used marijuana. Det. Hill was on scene and spoke to the victim at St. Thomas hospital. Sgt. Long was notified

ADMINISTRATIVE					
DETECTIVE NOTIFIED Richardson	DATE/TIME 07/13/2010 01:30	STATUS Validated	SIGNED BY JBERDYSZ	APPROVED BY 1097 DLONG	

INVESTIGATIVE NOTES

INVESTIGATIVE NOTE BY CSIDOTI ON 7/13/10 AT 09:43

Det. Jason Hil assigned

This is an unredacted copy and is not intended for public distribution. If needed, an official, redacted copy can be obtained from the Record Room.